

No. 20-109

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SCOTT SCHWAB, *in his official capacity as Secretary of
State for the State of Kansas,*
Petitioner,

v.

STEVEN WAYNE FISH, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DEREK SCHMIDT
Attorney General of Kansas

JEFFREY A. CHANAY
*Chief Deputy Attorney
General*

TOBY CROUSE
*Solicitor General
(Counsel of Record)*

BRANT M. LAUE
Deputy Solicitor General
DWIGHT R. CARSWELL
KURTIS K. WIARD
JERRY EDWARDS
Assistant Solicitors General

120 S.W. 10th Ave., 2d Floor
Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 296-2215
toby.crouse@ag.ks.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

REPLY BRIEF 1

I. This case presents important issues
warranting certiorari. 1

II. Just as in *Crawford*, Respondents have failed
to identify an unconstitutional burden on the
right to vote. 4

III. *Inter Tribal* does not justify the Tenth
Circuit’s questionable interpretation of
Section 5 of the NVRA. 8

CONCLUSION. 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2003)	3, 8, 9
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	7
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 1	1
U.S. Const. amend. XVII	1
8 U.S.C. § 1324a	3
52 U.S.C. § 20504(c)	9
52 U.S.C. § 20504(c)(1)	9
52 U.S.C. § 20504(c)(2)(B)	9
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, 119 Stat. 231	3
Ala. Code § 31-13-28(c)-(l)	1
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-166(F)	1
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-166(F)(1)	1
Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-216(g)	1
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-2309(l)(1)	1
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-2309(m)	7

RULE

Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<https://health.maryland.gov/vsa/Pages/fees.aspx> . . . 5
